3

seat, shall, within thirty days of such adoption, move and hold their offices at said Taylor's Falls. Approved February 28, 1866.

## CHAPTER LXXVIII.

An Act for the removal of the county seat of Mononga-February 28,1868 lia county from Columbia to New London.

Section 1. Provides for removal of county sent of Monongalia.

- 2. Removal to be submitted to vote of electors.
- 2. How ballots to be prepared.
- 4. How ballots to be canvassed.
- 5. Duty of County Canvassing Board.
- 6. When act to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The county seat of Monongalia county is removed from Columbia to New London, on section to location of counten (10) township one hundred and twenty-one (121,)

range thirty-four (34,) in said county.

SEC. 2. At the time of the giving of notice of the To be submitted next general election, it shall be the duty of the officer to electors. in said county required by law to give notice of such election, to give notice in like manner that at said election the question will be submitted to the electors of said county, as to whether this law shall take effect and be adopted by them.

SEC. 3. At said election the electors of said county How ballots to infavor of the adoption of this law shall have distinctly be made out. written or printed, or partly written or printed on their ballots "For removal of county seat to New London;" those opposed to such adoption shall evince their opposition in the same manner by the words

"Against removal of county seat."

Canvassing of ballots.

SEC. 4. Such ballots shall be received and canvassed at the same time, in the same mauner, and returned to the same officers, by the judges of election, as ballots for county officers.

Duty of Canvassing Board. SEC. 5. The county canvassing board of said county to whom the returns of said election are made, shall canvass the returns upon said question in the same manner and at the same time as returns for county officers, and the abstract of votes certified to by the judges of election and deposited in the county Auditor's office, and a copy thereof, duly certified by the Auditor, forwarded by him to the Secretary of State, and the Governor shall thereupon, forthwith, if this law is adopted, make proclamation to that effect, in such manner as he shall deem advisable.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force after it is adopted by the voters at the next general election and not before.

Approved February 28, 1866.

## CHAPTER LXXIX.

March 2, 1866.

An Act to vacate a portion of Oakwood Cemetery, and to authorize the conveyance of the same.

SECTION 1. Vacates a portion of Oakland Cemetery.

- Authorizes certain persons named to execute deeds of conveyance of said portion.
- 3. When act to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That that portion of the southeast quarter of the southwest quarter of section number twenty (20), in township number one hundred and fifteen